United States SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

Form 8-K

Current Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the **Securities Exchange Act of 1934**

May 20, 2021

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported)

<u>Trident Acquisitions Corp.</u>
(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

001-38508

81-1996183

Delaware

(State or other jurisdiction	(Commission File Number)	(I.R.S. Employer
of incorporation)		Identification No.)
One Liberty Plaza, 165 Broadway St, 23rd Floor, New York, NY		10006
(Address of Principal Executive Office		(Zip Code)
Registrant's	telephone number, including area code: (64 0	6) 229-7549
	N/A	
(Former i	name or former address, if changed since las	st report)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing if following provisions:	is intended to simultaneously satisfy the fili	ng obligation of the registrant under any of the
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under	the Securities Act	
□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act		
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Ru	ıle 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act	
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Ru	ıle 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act	
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act	:	
Title of each class	Trading Symbol	Name of each exchange on which registered
Units, each consisting of one share of common	TDACU	NASDAQ Capital Market
stock and one Warrant to acquire one share of		
common stock Common stock, \$0.001 par value per share	TDAC	NASDAQ Capital Market
Warrants	TDACW	NASDAQ Capital Market
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an eme Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (17 C Emerging growth company ⊠ If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark	FR §240.12b-2). A if the registrant has elected not to use the	extended transition period for complying with any new
or revised financial accounting standards provided pursu	ant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. \Box	

Item 1.01. Entry Into a Material Definitive Agreement

On May 20, 2021, Trident Acquisitions Corp. (the "Company") entered into Amendment No. 5 to the Investment Management Trust Agreement, dated May 29, 2018, as amended (the "Trust Agreement"), between it and Continental Stock Transfer & Trust Company (the "Trust Amendment"). Pursuant to the Trust Amendment, the Company changed the vote required to, among other things, amend the Trust Agreement for purposes of extending the date by which the Company has to consummate a business combination from a majority of the outstanding shares of common stock sold in the Company's initial public offering to a majority of the outstanding shares of common stock.

The foregoing description of the Trust Amendment is not complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Trust Amendment, a copy of which is filed as Exhibit 10.1 hereto and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits

(c) Exhibits:

Exhibit No. Description

10.1 Amendment No. 5 to the Investment Management Trust Agreement between Trident Acquisitions Corp. and Continental Stock Transfer & Trust Company, dated May 20, 2021

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: May 20, 2021

TRIDENT ACQUISITIONS CORP.

By: /s/ Vadim Komissarov

Name: Vadim Komissarov

Title: President

AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO THE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT TRUST AGREEMENT

This Amendment No. 5 (this "Amendment"), dated as of May 20, 2021, to the Investment Management Trust Agreement (as defined below) is made by and between Trident Acquisitions Corp. (the "Company") and Continental Stock Transfer & Trust Company, as trustee ("Trustee"). All terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Trust Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Company and the Trustee entered into an Investment Management Trust Agreement dated as of May 29, 2018, as amended pursuant to that certain Amendment No. 1 to the Trust Agreement dated as of November 27, 2019, that certain Amendment No. 2 to the Trust Agreement dated as of May 29, 2020, that certain Amendment No. 3 to the Trust Agreement dated August 31, 2020, and that certain Amendment No. 4 to the Trust Agreement dated December 1, 2020 (as amended, the "Trust Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Trust Agreement as set forth in this Amendment.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED:

- 1. Section 7(c) of the Trust Agreement is hereby amended and restated to read in full as follows:
 - "(c) This Agreement contains the entire agreement and understanding of the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof. Except for Sections 1(i), 1(j), 2(d) and 3(f) (which may only be amended with the approval of the holders of a majority of the outstanding shares of Common Stock), this Agreement or any provision hereof may only be changed, amended or modified by a writing signed by each of the parties hereto; provided, however, that no such change, amendment or modification may be made without the prior written consent of Chardan. As to any claim, cross-claim or counterclaim in any way relating to this Agreement, each party waives the right to trial by jury. The Trustee may require from Company counsel an opinion as to the propriety of any proposed amendment."
- 2. All other provisions of the Trust Agreement shall remain unaffected by the terms hereof.
- 3. This Amendment may be signed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall be deemed to be one and the same instrument, with the same effect as if the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument. A facsimile signature shall be deemed to be an original signature for purposes of this Amendment.
- 4. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to conflicts of law principles that would result in the application of the substantive laws of another jurisdiction.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Amendment No. 5 to the Investment Management Trust Agreement as of the date first written above.

CONTINENTAL STOCK TRANSFER & TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE

By: /s/ Steve Nelson

Name: Steve Nelson

Title: President and Chairman

TRIDENT ACQUISITIONS CORP.

By: /s/ Vadim Komissarov

Name: Vadim Komissarov
Title: Chief Executive Officer

Acknowledged, Consented to and Agreed to By:

CHARDAN CAPITAL MARKETS LLC

By: /s/ George Kaufman

Name: George Kaufman
Title: Managing Director